
Electronic Supplementary Information for Dalton Transactions 
This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2007 
 

Complexation of the triphosphate anion: tuning the structure of cyclen 

based macrotricycles with 1,2-dimethylbenzene and 2,6-dimethylpyridine 

linkers. A potentiometric and NMR study. 

 

Stéphanie Develay,a Raphaël Tripier a, Nicolas Bernier a, Michel Le Baccon a, Véronique 

Patinec a, Guy Serratriceb and Henri Handel* a 

 

a UMR CNRS 6521, “Chimie, Electrochimie Moléculaire et Analytique”, Université de 

Bretagne Occidentale, C. S. 93837, 6 avenue Victor Le Gorgeu, 29238 Brest Cedex 3, France. 

Tel: 33 2 98016138; Fax: 33 2 98017001; E-Mail: Henri.Handel@univ-brest.fr. 
b UMR CNRS 5616, Université Joseph Fourrier, LEDSS, B.P. 53, 38041, Grenoble cedex 9, 

France. 

 

 

 

Electronic Supplementary Information (ESI) 

 



Electronic Supplementary Information for Dalton Transactions 
This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2007 
 

Recognition constants, log Kalh, for the three macrotricycles with PO4
3-, P2O7

4- and 

P3O10
5- 

 
orthophosphate TMC TMPyC TPyC 
A+L+2H=ALH2 

AH+LH=ALH2 
24.43 

3.37
24.05 

2.98 
24.41 

2.95
A+L+3H=ALH3 

AH+LH2=ALH3 
33.06 (8.62) 

3.37
33.04 (8.99) 

3.23 
33.57(9.16) 

3.05
A+L+4H=ALH4 

AH+LH3=ALH4 
40.59 (7.53) 

3.64
40.76 (7.72) 

3.35 
41.75(8.18) 

3.25
A+L+5H=ALH5 

AH+LH4=ALH5 
AH2+LH3=ALH5 

47.82 (7.23) 
4.02

47.67 (6.91) 
3.62 

49.04(7.29) 
3.94

A+L+6H=ALH6 
AH2+LH4=ALH6 

53.92 (6.10) 
3.37

54.13 (6.46) 
3.33 

55.37(6.33) 
3.52

A+L+7H=ALH7 
AH2+LH5=ALH7 

56.32 (2.19) 
3.68 

58.09(2.72) 
4.28

I = 0,1 M (NaCl) ; T = 298 K 
 
 
pyrophosphate TMC TMPyC TPyC 
A+L+H = ALH 

A+LH = ALH 
14.33(9.50) 
4.66 

13.18 
3.50 

12.83 
2.76

A+L+2H=ALH2 
A+LH2=ALH2 

23.24(8.91) 
4.82

22.28(9.1) 
3.86 

22.26(9.43) 
3.13

A+L+3H=ALH3 
AH+LH2=ALH3 

31.38(8.14) 
4.73

30.27(7.99) 
3.35 

31.07(8.81) 
3.59

A+L+4H=ALH4 
AH+LH3=ALH4 

38.9(7.52) 
4.99

37.19(6.12) 
2.67 

38.88(7.81) 
3.42

A+L+5H=ALH5 
AH+LH4=ALH5 

45.72(6.82) 
4.96

44.43(7.24) 
3.27 

46.20(7.32) 
4.14

A+L+6H=ALH6 
AH2+LH4=ALH6 

51.35(5.63) 
4.54

50.55(6.12) 
3.49 

51.89(5.69) 
3.78

A+L+7H=ALH7 
AH2+LH5=ALH7 

53.56(3.01) 
4.60 

55.04(3.15) 
4.97

I = 0,1 M (NaCl) ; T = 298 K 
 
 
triphosphate TMC TMPyC TPyC 
A+L+H = ALH 
A+LH = ALH 

14.16 
4.48 

13.48 
3.41 

A+L+2H=ALH2 
A+LH2=ALH2 

22.05 
3.75

24.02(9.86) 
5.60 

23.12(6.64) 
3.99

A+L+3H=ALH3 
AH+LH2=ALH3 

30.46(8.41) 
4.18

32.84(8.82) 
6.44 

31.97(8.85) 
4.49

A+L+4H=ALH4 
AH+LH3=ALH4 

38.43(7.97) 
4.89

40.90(8.06) 
6.90 

40.19(8.22) 
4.73

A+L+5H=ALH5 
AH+LH4=ALH5 

45.68(7.25) 
5.29

48.14(7.24) 
7.53 

47.54(7.35) 
5.48

A+L+6H=ALH6 
AH2+LH4=ALH6 

52.28(6.60) 
6.15

54.94(6.80) 
8.56 

54.36(6.82) 
6.25

A+L+7H=ALH7 
AH2+LH5=ALH7 

57.49(5.21) 
8.29

60.82(5.88) 
12.54 

60.09(5.73) 
10.02

A+L+8H=ALH8 
A+LH2=ALH8 

 63.51(2.69) 
13.10 

63.13(3.04) 
11.46

I = 0,1 M (NaCl) ; T = 298 K 



Electronic Supplementary Information for Dalton Transactions 
This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2007 
 

 

Diagrams 1 
Competition systems between two ligands for orthophosphate : (a) TMC : TPyC ; (b) TMPyC : TPyC  (c) 

TMC : TMPyC 

 

2 4 6 8 10 12
0

20

40

60

80

100

%
 c

om
pl

ex
 w

ith
 o

rth
op

ho
sp

ha
te

pH

 TMC
 TPyC

2 4 6 8 10 12
0

20

40

60

80

100

%
 c

om
pl

ex
 w

ith
 o

rth
op

ho
sp

ha
te

pH

 TMPyC
 TPyC

(a) (b) 

2 4 6 8 10 12
0

20

40

60

80

100

pH

%
 c

om
pl

ex
 w

ith
 o

rth
op

ho
sp

ha
te

 TMC
 TMPyC

 
(c) 

 



Electronic Supplementary Information for Dalton Transactions 
This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2007 
 
 

 

 

Diagrams 2 
Competition systems between two ligands for pyrophosphate : (a) TMC : TPyC ; (b) TMPyC : TPyC  (c) 

TMC : TMPyC 

 

2 4 6 8 10
0

20

40

60

80

100

%
 c

om
pl

ex
 w

ith
 p

yr
op

ho
sp

ha
te

pH

 TMC
 TPyC

 

2 4 6 8 10
0

20

40

60

80

100

%
 c

om
pl

ex
 w

ith
 p

yr
op

ho
sp

ha
te

pH

 TPyC
 TMPyC

 
(a) (b) 

2 4 6 8 10
0

20

40

60

80

100

%
 c

om
pl

ex
 w

ith
 p

yr
op

ho
sp

ha
te

pH

 TMC
 TMPyC

 
(c) 

 



Electronic Supplementary Information for Dalton Transactions 
This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2007 
 
 

Diagrams 3 
Competition systems between two ligands for triphosphate : (a) TMC : TPyC ; (b) TMPyC : TPyC  (c) 

TMC : TMPyC 

 

2 4 6 8 10
0

20

40

60

80

100

 pH

%
 c

om
pl

ex
 w

ith
 tr

ip
ho

sp
ha

te

 TMC
 TPyC

 

2 4 6 8 10
0

20

40

60

80

100

%
 c

om
pl

ex
 w

ith
 tr

ip
ho

sp
ha

te

 pH

 TMPyC
 TPyC

 
(a) (b) 

2 4 6 8 10
0

20

40

60

80

100

%
 c

om
pl

ex
 w

ith
 tr

ip
ho

sp
ha

te

 pH

 TMC
 TMPyC

 
(c) 

 



Electronic Supplementary Information for Dalton Transactions 
This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2007 
 

Diagrams 4 
 TMC selectivity:  (a) orthophosphate : pyrophosphate 

(b) orthophosphate : triphosphate 

(c) pyrophosphate: triphosphate 

 

2 4 6 8 10
0

20

40

60

80

100

%
 c

om
pl

ex
 fo

rm
ed

 w
ith

 T
M

C

pH

 orthophosphate
 pyrophosphate

 

2 4 6 8 10
0

20

40

60

80

100

%
 c

om
pl

ex
 fo

rm
ed

 w
ith

 T
M

C
pH

 orthophosphate
 triphosphate

(a) (b) 

2 4 6 8 10
0

20

40

60

80

100

%
 c

om
pl

ex
 fo

rm
ed

 w
ith

 T
M

C

pH

 pyrophosphate
 triphosphate

 
(c) 

 



Electronic Supplementary Information for Dalton Transactions 
This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2007 
 

Diagrams 5 
TPyC selectivity:  (a) orthophosphate : pyrophosphate 

(b) orthophosphate : triphosphate 

(c) pyrophosphate: triphosphate 

 

2 4 6 8 10
0

20

40

60

80

100

%
 c

om
pl

ex
 fo

rm
ed

 w
ith

 T
Py

C

pH

 orthophosphate
 pyrophosphate

 

2 4 6 8 10
0

20

40

60

80

100

%
 c

om
pl

ex
 fo

rm
ed

 w
ith

 T
Py

C
pH

 orthophosphate
 triphosphate

(a) (b) 

2 4 6 8 10
0

20

40

60

80

100

%
 c

om
pl

ex
 fo

rm
ed

 w
ith

 T
Py

C

pH

 pyrophosphate
 triphosphate

 
(c) 

 



Electronic Supplementary Information for Dalton Transactions 
This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2007 
 
 

Diagrams 6 
TMPyC selectivity:  (a) orthophosphate : pyrophosphate 

(b) orthophosphate : triphosphate 

(c) pyrophosphate: triphosphate 

 

2 4 6 8 10
0

20

40

60

80

100

%
 c

om
pl

ex
 fo

rm
ed

 w
ith

 T
M

Py
C

pH

 pyrophosphate
 orthophosphate

 

2 4 6 8 10
0

20

40

60

80

100

%
 c

om
pl

ex
 fo

rm
ed

 w
ith

 T
M

Py
C

pH

 orthophosphate
 triphosphate

(a) (b) 

2 4 6 8 10
0

20

40

60

80

100

%
 c

om
pl

ex
 fo

rm
ed

 w
ith

 T
M

Py
C

pH

 triphosphate
 pyrophosphate

 
(c) 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Electronic Supplementary Information for Dalton Transactions 
This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2007 
 

Diagrams 7 
Competition systems between 2 ligands for 1 anion: bis-macrocycles / macrotricycles 

BPyC : TPyC  (a) orthophosphate ; (b) pyrophosphate ; (c) triphosphate 

BPyC : TMPyC (a) orthophosphate ; (b) pyrophosphate ; (c) triphosphate 

2 4 6 8 10 12
0

20

40

60

80

100

 pH

%
 c

om
pl

ex
 w

ith
 o

rth
op

ho
sp

ha
te

 TPyC
 BPyC

 

2 4 6 8 10 12
0

20

40

60

80

100

 %
 c

om
pl

ex
 w

ith
 p

yr
op

ho
sp

ha
te

 pH

 TPyC
 BPyC

 

(a) (b) 

2 4 6 8 10
0

20

40

60

80

100

 %
 c

om
pl

ex
 w

ith
 tr

ip
ho

sp
ha

te

 pH

 BPyC
 TPyC

 
2 4 6 8 10 12

0

20

40

60

80

100

 pH

%
 c

om
pl

ex
 w

ith
 o

rth
op

ho
sp

ha
te

 

 BPyC
 TMPyC

 
(c) (d) 

2 4 6 8 10 12
0

20

40

60

80

100

 %
 c

om
pl

ex
 w

ith
 p

yr
op

ho
sp

ha
te

 pH

 TMPyC
 BPyC

 

2 4 6 8 10
0

20

40

60

80

100

%
 c

om
pl

ex
 w

ith
 tr

ip
ho

sp
ha

te

pH

 BPyC
 TMPyC

 

(e) (f) 



Electronic Supplementary Information for Dalton Transactions 
This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2007 
 

Comments: Competitive diagrams and selectivity 

 

Distribution diagrams for systems with equimolar amounts of macrotricyclic ligand, 

orthophosphate, pyrophosphate and triphosphate present a view of the selectivity of each 

ligand for different couple of substrates as a function of p[H] (diagrams 4, 5 and 6) 

In the selectivity diagrams of a ligand L for one anion A versus a second one A’ as a function 

of p[H], the selectivity at a given [pH] for the formation of Hh:L:A species over Hh:L:A’ is 

defined here respectively as ([(% Hh:L:A) / ((% Hh:L:A) + (% Hh:L:A’))].100)).  

The important feature is the high selectivity of the TMPyC and TPyC ligand in favor of 

triphosphate complexation against orthophosphate and diphosphate in the p[H] range 2-7: 

indeed, at p[H] 2 the selectivity values obtained exceed 99.99 % and > 90 % until p[H] 7. 

TMC show lower selectivity than these both ligands.  
 
 
 
Competitive diagrams between two ligands for one anion as a function of p[H] are displayed 

in Diagrams 1 to 3 and 7 and are available in supplementary material. Diagrams for 

monophosphate show that the smallest anion as no affinity for the three kind of ligands. 

Competitions for pyro- and tri-phosphate are the most interesting. For the first one, the 

competition between TMC and TMPyC or TMC and TPyC ligands unambiguously show that 

above p[H] 3, the affinity is better with the TMC than for the pyridinyl linked ligands. In 

other words, pyrophosphate complexation is efficient with TMPyC and TPyC only when the 

pyridinyl linker is protonated. When the two pyridinyl derivatives are compared, one can see 

that pyrophosphate presents curiously a better affinity for TPyC until p[H] 7. 

Competitions for tri-phosphate between TMC and TMPyC or TMC and TPyC ligands clearly 

point up the preponderant role of the pyridinyl linker. The anionic guest presents a better fit 

with the pyridinyl derivative all along pH range. However, the best affinity is obtained for the 

TMPyC. This fact is corroborated by the competition diagram between TMPyC and TPyC, 

which shows again that only one pyridinyl linker is better than two. 
 

 

In comparison to the open bismacrocycles, we previously show that the stability of the 

phosphate ternary complexes with macrotricycle is largely higher, and that the rigidity of the 

host structure due to the introduction of the second linker brings an additional benefit: the 

selectivity of the host-guest recognition.  



Electronic Supplementary Information for Dalton Transactions 
This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2007 
 

In addition, our previously presented results with open bismacrocycles with one pyridinyl 

linker BPyC evidence the effect of the supplementary anchoring point represented by the 

protonated nitrogen atom of the linker on the triphosphate complexation. 

Competitive diagrams between bismacrocycle and the corresponding macrotricycle of the 

pyridinyl family (BPyC, TMPyC, TPyC) for the three anions as a function of p[H] are 

available in Electronic Supplementary Information (ESI). Two of them are of course the most 

interesting: the competition between (e) BPyC and TPyC and (f) between BPyC and TMPyC 

for triphosphate (diagrams 7e-f). The first one (diagram 7e) shows that the affinity of 

triphosphate for TPyC in acidic medium (80% at p[H] 2) rapidly decreased to be inexistent at  

p[H] 12. It is interesting to note the selectivity of triphosphate in favour of TPyC against 

BPyC is also inverted in basic medium (diagram 7f), the rigidity effect induced by the 

macrotricyclic cavity is lost by the presence of two pyridinyl linkers. 

The competition diagram between BPyC and TMPyC incontestably confirms this fact 

showing a selectivity of triophsophate species between 70 and 93 % all along the p[H] range. 

 
 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends false
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage false
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (Color Management Off)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 5.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /ENG ()
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [595.276 779.528]
>> setpagedevice


