Complexation of the triphosphate anion: tuning the structure of cyclen based macrotricycles with 1,2-dimethylbenzene and 2,6-dimethylpyridine linkers. A potentiometric and NMR study.

Stéphanie Develay,^{*a*} Raphaël Tripier^{*a*}, Nicolas Bernier^{*a*}, Michel Le Baccon^{*a*}, Véronique Patinec^{*a*}, Guy Serratrice^{*b*} and Henri Handel^{* *a*}

^a UMR CNRS 6521, "Chimie, Electrochimie Moléculaire et Analytique", Université de Bretagne Occidentale, C. S. 93837, 6 avenue Victor Le Gorgeu, 29238 Brest Cedex 3, France. Tel: 33 2 98016138; Fax: 33 2 98017001; E-Mail: Henri.Handel@univ-brest.fr.
^b UMR CNRS 5616, Université Joseph Fourrier, LEDSS, B.P. 53, 38041, Grenoble cedex 9, France.

Electronic Supplementary Information (ESI)

Recognition	constants,	log	Kalh,	for	the	three	macrotricycles	with	$PO_4^{3-}, P_2O_7^{4-}$	and
$P_{3}O_{10}^{5-}$										

orthophosphate		ТМС		TMPyC		TPyC	
A+L+2H=ALH ₂		24.43		24.05		24.41	
_	AH+LH=ALH ₂		3.37		2.98		2.95
A+L+3H=ALH ₃	_	33.06 (8.62)		33.04 (8.99)		33.57(9.16)	
2	AH+LH ₂ =ALH ₃		3.37		3.23		3.05
A+L+4H=ALH ₄	2 5	40.59 (7.53)		40.76 (7.72)		41.75(8.18)	
	AH+LH ₃ =ALH ₄		3.64		3.35	· · · ·	3.25
A+L+5H=ALH5	5 4						
	AH+LH ₄ =ALH ₅	47.82 (7.23)		47.67 <i>(6.91)</i>		49.04(7.29)	
	$AH_2+LH_2=ALH_5$		4.02		3.62		3.94
A+L+6H=ALH	1112 2113 112113	53 92 (6 10)		54 13 (6 46)		55 37(6 33)	
	AH ₂ +LH ₄ =ALH ₄	00.10)	3 37	5 1.15 (0.76)	3 33	00.07(0.00)	3 52
$A+L+7H=ALH_7$			5.57	56 32 (2 19)	5.55	58 09(2 72)	5.52
	AH ₂ +LH ₅ =ALH ₇			50.52 (2.17)	3 68	56.69(2.72)	4 28
		I = 0.1 M (NaC	T $T =$	= 298 K	5.00		1.20
		1 0,1 W (140C	, 1	2)0 K			
pyrophosphate		ТМС		TMPyC		TPyC	
A+L+H = ALH		14.33(9.50)		13.18		12.83	
	A+LH = ALH	4.66			3.50		2.76
A+L+2H=ALH ₂		23.24(8.91)		22.28(9.1)		22.26(9.43)	
2	A+LH ₂ =ALH ₂		4.82	()	3.86		3.13
$A+L+3H=ALH_2$		31 38(8 14)		30 27(7 99)	2.20	31 07(8 81)	
IT 2 CHI HEIII,	AH+LH ₂ =ALH ₂		4 73	20.27(7.33)	3 35	21.07 (0.01)	3 59
					5.55		5.07

	AH ₂ +LH ₅ =ALH ₇				4.60		4.97
A+L+7H=ALH ₇				53.56(3.01)		55.04(3.15)	
	AH ₂ +LH ₄ =ALH ₆		4.54		3.49		3.78
A+L+6H=ALH ₆		51.35(5.63)		50.55(6.12)		51.89(5.69)	
	AH+LH ₄ =ALH ₅		4.96		3.27		4.14
A+L+5H=ALH ₅		45.72 <i>(6.82)</i>		44.43(7.24)		46.20(7.32)	
	AH+LH ₃ =ALH ₄		4.99		2.67		3.42
A+L+4H=ALH ₄		38.9(7.52)		37.19(6.12)		38.88(7.81)	
	AH+LH ₂ =ALH ₃		4.73		3.35		3.59
TI D SII TIDII3		51.50(0.17)		50.27(1.77)		51.07(0.01)	

I = 0,1 M (NaCl); T = 298 K

triphosphate	ТМС	ТМРуС		ТРуС	
A+L+H = ALH		14.16		13.48	
A+LH = ALH			4.48	3.41	
A+L+2H=ALH ₂	22.05	24.02(9.86)		23.12(6.64)	
A+LH ₂ =ALH ₂		3.75	5.60		3.99
A+L+3H=ALH ₃	30.46(8.41)	32.84(8.82)		31.97(8.85)	
AH+LH ₂ =ALH ₃		4.18	6.44		4.49
A+L+4H=ALH ₄	38.43(7.97)	40.90(8.06)		40.19(8.22)	
AH+LH ₃ =ALH ₄		4.89	6.90		4.73
A+L+5H=ALH ₅	45.68(7.25)	48.14(7.24)		47.54(7.35)	
AH+LH ₄ =ALH ₅		5.29	7.53		5.48
A+L+6H=ALH ₆	52.28(6.60)	54.94(6.80)		54.36(6.82)	
$AH_2+LH_4=ALH_6$		6.15	8.56		6.25
A+L+7H=ALH ₇	57.49(5.21)	60.82(5.88)		60.09(5.73)	
$AH_2+LH_5=ALH_7$		8.29	12.54		10.02
A+L+8H=ALH ₈		63.51(2.69)		63.13(3.04)	
A+LH ₂ =ALH ₈			13.10		11.46

I = 0,1 M (NaCl); T = 298 K

Diagrams 1

Competition systems between two ligands for orthophosphate : (a) *TMC* : *TPyC* ; (b) *TMPyC* : *TPyC* (c) *TMC* : *TMPyC*



Diagrams 2

Competition systems between two ligands for pyrophosphate : (a) *TMC* : *TPyC* ; (b) *TMPyC* : *TPyC* (c) *TMC* : *TMPyC*









Diagrams 3

Competition systems between two ligands for triphosphate : (a) *TMC* : *TPyC* ; (b) *TMPyC* : *TPyC* (c) *TMC* : *TMPyC*



Diagrams 4

TMC selectivity:

(a) orthophosphate : pyrophosphate

(b) orthophosphate : triphosphate

(c) pyrophosphate: triphosphate











Diagrams 5

TPyC selectivity:

(a) orthophosphate: pyrophosphate

(b) orthophosphate : triphosphate

(c) pyrophosphate: triphosphate





100

% complex formed with *TPyC*

0 -



(b)

10

8

(c)

ĥН

4

40

20 -

0 - <mark>|-</mark> 2

Diagrams 6

TMPyC selectivity:

(a) orthophosphate : pyrophosphate (b) orthophosphate : triphosphate (c) pyrophosphate: triphosphate





4

6

pН

8

٦ 10

Diagrams 7

Competition systems between 2 ligands for 1 anion: bis-macrocycles / macrotricycles

BPyC: *TPyC* (a) orthophosphate ; (b) pyrophosphate ; (c) triphosphate *BPyC*: *TMPyC* (a) orthophosphate ; (b) pyrophosphate ; (c) triphosphate









(e)

Horizon de la construcción de la



(b)



(d)

(f)

Comments: Competitive diagrams and selectivity

Distribution diagrams for systems with equimolar amounts of macrotricyclic ligand, orthophosphate, pyrophosphate and triphosphate present a view of the selectivity of each ligand for different couple of substrates as a function of p[H] (diagrams 4, 5 and 6)

In the selectivity diagrams of a ligand L for one anion A versus a second one A' as a function of p[H], the selectivity at a given [pH] for the formation of H_h:L:A species over H_h:L:A' is defined here respectively as ([(% H_h:L:A) / ((% H_h:L:A) + (% H_h:L:A'))].100)).

The important feature is the high selectivity of the *TMPyC* and *TPyC* ligand in favor of triphosphate complexation against orthophosphate and diphosphate in the p[H] range 2-7: indeed, at p[H] 2 the selectivity values obtained exceed 99.99 % and > 90 % until p[H] 7. *TMC* show lower selectivity than these both ligands.

Competitive diagrams between two ligands for one anion as a function of p[H] are displayed in Diagrams 1 to 3 and 7 and are available in supplementary material. Diagrams for monophosphate show that the smallest anion as no affinity for the three kind of ligands. Competitions for pyro- and tri-phosphate are the most interesting. For the first one, the competition between *TMC* and *TMPyC* or *TMC* and *TPyC* ligands unambiguously show that above p[H] 3, the affinity is better with the *TMC* than for the pyridinyl linked ligands. In other words, pyrophosphate complexation is efficient with *TMPyC* and *TPyyC* only when the pyridinyl linker is protonated. When the two pyridinyl derivatives are compared, one can see that pyrophosphate presents curiously a better affinity for *TPyC* until p[H] 7.

Competitions for tri-phosphate between *TMC* and *TMPyC* or *TMC* and *TPyC* ligands clearly point up the preponderant role of the pyridinyl linker. The anionic guest presents a better fit with the pyridinyl derivative all along pH range. However, the best affinity is obtained for the *TMPyC*. This fact is corroborated by the competition diagram between *TMPyC* and *TPyC*, which shows again that only one pyridinyl linker is better than two.

In comparison to the open bismacrocycles, we previously show that the stability of the phosphate ternary complexes with macrotricycle is largely higher, and that the rigidity of the host structure due to the introduction of the second linker brings an additional benefit: the selectivity of the host-guest recognition.

In addition, our previously presented results with open bismacrocycles with one pyridinyl linker BPyC evidence the effect of the supplementary anchoring point represented by the protonated nitrogen atom of the linker on the triphosphate complexation.

Competitive diagrams between bismacrocycle and the corresponding macrotricycle of the pyridinyl family (*BPyC*, *TMPyC*, *TPyC*) for the three anions as a function of p[H] are available in Electronic Supplementary Information (ESI). Two of them are of course the most interesting: the competition between (e) *BPyC* and *TPyC* and (f) between **BPyC** and *TMPyC* for triphosphate (diagrams 7e-f). The first one (diagram 7e) shows that the affinity of triphosphate for *TPyC* in acidic medium (80% at p[H] 2) rapidly decreased to be inexistent at p[H] 12. It is interesting to note the selectivity of triphosphate in favour of *TPyC* against *BPyC* is also inverted in basic medium (diagram 7f), the rigidity effect induced by the macrotricyclic cavity is lost by the presence of two pyridinyl linkers.

The competition diagram between BPyC and TMPyC incontestably confirms this fact showing a selectivity of triophsophate species between 70 and 93 % all along the p[H] range.